

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

Nos. 15-1057 and 15-1241 (consolidated)

TRANSMISSION AGENCY OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

Max Minzner
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon
Solicitor

Susanna Y. Chu
Attorney

For Respondent
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
888 First Street, NE
Washington, D.C. 20426

June 14, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 2

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 2

INTRODUCTION 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 6

 A. The State Water Remedial Action Scheme 7

 B. The Operation Agreement and the Contemplated Expiration of
 State Remedial Action Program..... 8

II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 11

 A. The Complaint Proceeding (15-1057)..... 11

 B. The State Water Contract Termination Proceeding (15-1241)..... 14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 15

ARGUMENT..... 17

I. THE PETITIONS SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF
STANDING AND/OR LACK OF A RIPE CONTROVERSY 17

 A. Transmission Agency Fails to Demonstrate That It Has
 Suffered a Concrete Injury Sufficient to Support Standing
 in 15-1057 and 15-1241 17

 B. In the Alternative, the Petitions Should Be Dismissed as
 Unripe 23

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW 26

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| III. | ASSUMING JURISDICTION, THE COMMISSON REASONABLY INTERPRETED THE OPERATION AGREEMENT AND FOUND THAT TRANSMISSION AGENCY IS NOT ENTITLED TO THE RELIEF REQUESTED | 27 |
| A. | The Commission Reasonably Interpreted Section 8.6.3 | 28 |
| B. | The Remainder of the Operation Agreement, Including Sections 8.7.2.2 and 12.1, Does Not Support Transmission Agency’s Position..... | 32 |
| IV. | ASSUMING JURISDICTION, FERC REASONABLY ACCEPTED THE EXPIRATION OF THE STATE WATER CONTRACT AND REASONABLY APPROVED NEW INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENTS BETWEEN PG&E AND STATE WATER | 39 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 42 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Committee for Effective Cellular Rules v. FCC</i> , 53 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... | 22, 23 |
| * <i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Association</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016)..... | 26, 38, 41, 42 |
| <i>Grocery Manufacturers Association v. EPA</i> , 693 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... | 18 |
| <i>Kansas Cities v. FERC</i> , 723 F.2d 82 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... | 27, 38 |
| <i>Lomak Petroleum, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 206 F.3d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... | 27, 31 |
| * <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... | 17 |
| * <i>Mississippi Valley Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 68 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... | 26 |
| <i>National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 811 F.2d 1563 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... | 27, 31 |
| <i>National Insurance Underwriters v. Carter</i> , 551 P.2d 362 (Cal. 1976)..... | 39 |
| <i>New England Power Generators Association v. FERC</i> , 707 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | 17, 22 |

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>New York Regional Interconnect, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 634 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 19 |
| <i>New York State Electric & Gas Corp. v. FERC</i> , 177 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... | 23 |
| <i>Northern Indiana Public Service Co. v. FERC</i> , 954 F.2d 736 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>Occidental Permian Ltd. v. FERC</i> , 673 F.3d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>PNGTS Shippers’ Group v. FERC</i> , 592 F.3d 132 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... | 19, 22 |
| <i>Potomac Electric Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 210 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... | 26 |
| * <i>Sacramento Municipal Utility District v. FERC</i> , 428 F.3d 294 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... | 7, 9, 28 |
| * <i>Sacramento Municipal Utility District v. FERC</i> , 474 F.3d 797 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... | 7, 9, 40 |
| <i>Sea-Land Service, Inc. v. Department of Transportation</i> , 137 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... | 22 |
| <i>Shell Oil Co. v. FERC</i> , 47 F.3d 1186 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... | 20 |
| <i>Southwest Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 347 F.3d 975 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 39 |
| <i>Telephone & Data Systems, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 19 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... | 22, 23 |
| * <i>Tenneco Gas v. FERC</i> , 969 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... | 25 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 726 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | 18 |
| <i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998)..... | 23 |
| <i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... | 28 |
| * <i>Transmission Agency of Northern California v. FERC</i> , 495 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... | 18 |
| * <i>Transmission Agency of Northern California v. FERC</i> , 628 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... | 6, 8, 39 |
| <i>Wisconsin Public Power Inc. v. FERC</i> , 493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... | 22 |

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 149 FERC ¶ 61,276 (2014) ("Termination Order") | 3, 6, 14, 15, 20, 21, 33, 34, 35, 37, 40 |
| <i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 151 FERC ¶ 61,252 (2015) ("Termination Rehearing Order") | 3, 6, 15, 20, 28, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 40 |
| <i>Transmission Agency of Northern California v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 148 FERC ¶ 61,150 (2014) ("Complaint Order") | 3, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 21, 30, 31, 33, 39 |
| <i>Transmission Agency of Northern California v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 150 FERC ¶ 61,133 (2015) ("Complaint Rehearing Order") | 3, 5, 7, 8, 12, 13, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 35, 36, 38, 39 |

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 26

Federal Power Act

Section 205(d), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(d) 40

Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e..... 11

Section 306, 16 U.S.C. § 825e..... 11

Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b)..... 26
